PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

GRIEVANCE NO. PGC/2018/A-II/DP/56

Date of hearing: 31st July, 2018

Complainant : Ms. Phirdos-Not Present

Respondent : Spl. C.P. (Vigilance)-through

S.A.Rashid, ACP, S.E.D.

SI Chandreshwar Pratap Singh,

From P.S. Jamia Nagar

1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint of inaction against Delhi Police on her complaint of her sexual exploitation for the last six years. She has alleged that her neighbour Amir Suhail had been sexually exploiting her since 2012 when she was only 16 years on the pretext of marrying her. She has alleged that though she made a complaint at PS Jamia Nagar but the police officer namely Kailash assured her of an action but till date no action has been taken on her complaint. She has requested for necessary action in the matter.

2 Facts emerged during the proceeding

An ATR has been filed by SHO/Jamia Nagar stating that "during enquiry of the said complaint, I went to the complainant's house where she met me and she stated that she has old relationship with alleged person. Amir Suhail. They are mutually agreed for marriage but alleged Amir was lingering on the marriage, so she was made the said complaint against him and his family members. Now the matter has been settled between them. She got court marriage with the alleged person. She wants to close her all complaints which she has filed earlier."

As the matter has been already settled between the complainant and alleged person amicably. She got court marriage with the alleged person. She does not want any action on her complaint. Hence, the complaint may be filed please."

4. Directions of PGC

The Commission perused the written statement of the complainant enclosed with ATR filed by SHO/PS Jamia Nagar stating that she does not want any action on her complaint.

In view of the above, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV)
MEMBER(PGC)

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Headquarter, 5th Floor, ITO, Delhi
- 2. The Deputy Commissioner of Police (District South East), Police Station Sarita Vihar, New Delhi-110027
- 3. Ms. Phirdos d/o Shri Maksood Ali